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, I 
The land area emprace.d by Fort Leonard 
Wood, including that portion of such area 
which is occupied by Highw~ No . 17, is 
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
United States so far as 'criminal juris­
diction is concerned. 

F(!'IRT W ONARD WOOD : 
' 

J 01m T ~ . DAL~'ON 
zxzxzxzxzxzx 

Jlarch 16, 1953 

Honorable \'layne. W. Wa l do 
Prosecutinr Attorney 
Pul aski County 
l''aynesville , .Mis souri 

near Sir : .-

J . C . J OHNSEN zxzxzxzxz 

Tlu s department is in re c eipt of your request for 
an official opinion. You thus s tate your request : 

" The opin ion of t he attorney general 
is r e spectfully r equested on the 
fo llowing situation. 

" The Mi litary Reservation of Fort 
Leonard ,. ood is si t uated in Pul aski 
County . Mi ssouri State Hi r,hway No . 
17 goes f r om one side of the re s er ­
vation to the other and over property 
within t he boundari es of the Military 
Reserva tion. Tho officia.l ·s a t f'ort 
Loonard Wood cont end t hut t hey have 
no jurisdiction to try civi l i ans 
for an offense commit ted on Ui Gsour i 
~ ta t.;e Hi ghway Uo . 17 v.d. thin the 
reservation bounderies . It is my 
contention that civilian authoritie s 
of Pul aski County have no juris­
diction to try a c ivilian for such 
an offense . Thi s situa tion a l so 
ap pl i e s to the r emainder of the ar ea 
covered by Fort Leonard ~ood as 
well as that portion used by lli f so uri 
Hi gh\"'Jay No . 17 . 

" The opi nion of t ho attorney t:enor al 
is respectfu l ly r equested concerning 
t he jurisdiction and venue of Pul aski 
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County in dealing with crimina l offenses 
comr.1itted on the r e serva tion of Fort 
Leonard \lood, Missouri , md criminal 
offenses committed on Missouri Hir,h-
way No • 17 vJi thin the boundaries of 
Fort Leonard Vlood." 

VIe here note that the land acquired by the United Sta tea 
Government for the site of Fort Leonard \"Jood vias , as the name 
indicates , acquired for a "fort ." 

We v.ould here direct attention to Se ction 12 . 030, RSMo 
1949 , which section reads : 

" The consent of the state of Missouri 
is hereby ~iven, in accordance with the 
seventeenth c l ause, eighth section, of 
the first articl e of the Constitution 
of the Uni t ed States , to the acquisition 
by the United States by purchase , con­
demnation, or otherwise , of any l and 
in t h is state nL.ich has been acquired , 
prior to the effective date of sections 
12 . 030 and 12~ 040 , as sites for 
customhouses , courthouses , post offices , 
arsenals , forts , and other needful 
buildings required for military pur­
poses ." 

And , t o Section 12 . Oq.O , RSl!io 1949 , which reads : 

" r.xclusive jurisdiction in and over 
any l and so acquii•ed, prior to the 
effect5ve date of sections 12 . 030 and 
12 . 0~.0 , by the United States shall be , 
and the same is h ereby, ceded to the 
Unite d States for all purposes , saving 
a.nd reserving , howeve r , to t he state 
of Uissouri t he right of taxation to 
the same eKtent and in the same manner 
as if this c '9 ssion had not been made ; 
anc further· saving and reserving to 
the stat e of Missouri the right to 
serve thereon any civil or criminal 
process is sue d under the authority 
of t he state , in any a ction on account 
of ri~ hts a cquired , obli~ations incurred, 
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or crimes committed in said state , but 
outside the boundari es of such land, 
but the jurisdiction so ceded to the 
United States shall continue no longer 
t han the said United States sha ll own 
such l ands and usc the s ame for the 
purposes for \"'Jhich t hey riere a cquired." 

Both of the above sections ~ere enacted in 1947, and are 
found as enae t ed in Laws of Miss6uri , 194 7., Vol. I, p. 366, 
paragraphs 1 and 2 , respective l y , the effective date of these 
sections being July 1, 1947 . 

The l and which comprises t h e Fort Leonard \'Jood area was 
acquired by purchase and/or condemnat:ton prior to Jul y 1, 1947 . 
It wi ll be noted that Sections 12. 030 md 12, 040 , supra , appl y 
to any l ands a cqnired by the United States by purchase , con­
demnation, or otherwise , prior to the effective dates of Sections 
12. 030 and 12. 040 , supra , a s sites for various r,overnmental 
purposes including forts . Therefore , Sections 12. 030 and 12. 040 , 
supra , constitute acts of consent by t 1· e 8tate of Mi s souri to 
t he acquisition by the United States of the l and embraced in the 
Fort Leonard \:ood area . These sections gr anted "excl usive juris­
diction" to t he United States except for some purposes , i . e ., 
taxation and t ho service of civil and criminal process , none 
of whi ch is hero in issue , t he issue here being r1hether the 
State of :r.u ~ souri has jurisdiction of crimes committed on the 
Fort Leonard Wood area . Since "excl usive jurisdiction" certainly 
includes jurisdiction of crimes , then it would follow that the 
State of Missouri does not have jurisdiction of crimes committed 
on the Fort Leonard V/ood area , but t ha t such jurisdiction is 
ve sted exclusively in q1e United Sta t es . 

Your l etter poses t he additional probl em of criminal juris­
diction over that portion of r:hat you designate as Missouri 
State Hi£;hway No . 17 , which passes across the Fort Leonard 1':ood 
area from one side to the other . 

\'Ie would here point out that t he 13 . 003 miles of highway, 
being that portion of Highv1ay No . 17 vh ich passes across the 
Fort Leonard Vlood are~ , is no l onger , officially, known ~s 
Missouri State Highv:ay No . 17 . We \'X:>uld further point out that 
prior to the acquisition by the United States of the Fort 
Leonard Wood area , Mi s souri State Hir;hway No . 17 occupied sub­
stanti ally the same l and area and loca tion which it now occupies , 
and that on J anua ry 11 , 19!~1 , in t he nistrict Court of the 
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Unit ed Stat0s for t he Southern Division of the Western Di strict 
of M:is souri , a condemns. tion suit ·was f:i.led , the style of which 
was : United fta t e s of America , pl aintiff , vs . 1.114. 54 acres · 
of l and , ·nore or less, situated in Pul aski and Texas Count i es , 
Missouri . 

~he sixteenth count of the above petition reads : 

" n i ghts of the State o f Missouri in and 
to a strip of land occupied by Missouri 
State Hi ghway No . 17. " 

On the same day, January 11 , 1941, a jud~~ent and declaration 
for t he aforesaid count sixteen was ent er ed in the United Stat es 
Distric t Court f or the Southern Division of t he \ estern District 
of ~tlssouri , at which dat e and time the Unitod States acquired 
rir;ht and title to the 13 .003 miles of Hit;hway No . 17 discussed 
above . For t his r eason this aforesaid area acquir ed by the 
United States is in the same:~gal position as the remainder of t he 
Fort Leonard r:ood ar e a . Since \1e have hel d that the State of 
Missouri does not have criminal juri s diction over t ha t portion 
of t he For t Leonard \'Jood area no t occupied by Hif\hway No . 17, 
it fo l lows that it does not have crimi nal juri sdiction over that 
portion of the area occupied b y Hi ghway No . 17 , but t ha t criminal 
jurisdic tion over the entire a rea is excl usivel y ve s t e d in the 
United States . 

I t will be not ed that : action 12. 040, supra , states t hat 
"the jurisdiction so ceded to the United Stat es shall continue 
no l onger t han t he said Unl t ed States shall ovm such l ands and 
use the s ame for the pur pose s for which they \7er e acquired . " 
I t is a mat tor of c ommon h."nowledge that the Fort Leonard \"'!ood 
area , since its acquisition by the Unitod !:i tates, has been con­
tinuously used for the purpose for whi ch 1 t \"JD.S acquired . 

CONCLUSIC>U 

It is the opinion of t his department t hat the land area 
embraced by Fort Leonard ~ood , incl uding that portion of sueh area 
which is occupied by Highway No . 17, is und e r the exclusive juris­
diction of the Uni t ed States so far as criminal jurisdiction is 
concerned. 

• The foregoing opin ion, which I hereby approve , was prepa r ed 
by my a s s isto.nt , l.h•. Hu( h P . vJi l liamson. 

HPW : l rt 

Re spec tful ly submitted, 

JOID~ M. DAL'l'ON 
Attorney General 


